

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED
SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC., AND
HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of Wisconsin*

**BRIEF OF BY THE HAND CLUB FOR KIDS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

CODY S. BARNETT

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

(202) 393-8690

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s test will deeply entangle the state in religious matters—at the expense of religious entities..... 3

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s religious test functions as a “denominational preference.” 4

 B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s directive allows governments to decide what is “religious” enough. 6

 C. Even religious organizations with unquestionably religious activities can fail the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s view of what is “religious.” 9

II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s analysis is fundamentally atextual..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	13, 15
<i>By The Hand Club for Kids, NFP, Inc. v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 188 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020).....	11
<i>Campos-Chaves v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1637 (2024).....	13
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	13
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Company</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	15
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island,</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	5
<i>Keen v. Helson,</i> 930 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,</i> 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	3
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy,</i> 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9, 14
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough,</i> 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	13, 16
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	15
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,</i> 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	6

<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 405/211.3(A)	11
Wis. Stat. 108.02(15)(h)	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation (1997).....	15
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons & Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581, 586 (1990)	3
Jeremy Patrick-Justice, <i>Strict Scrutiny for Denominational Preferences: Larson in Retrospect</i> , 8 N.Y.C. L. Rev. 53 (2005)	4
